



\$~90 & 91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(90)

+ **ITA 1054/2009**

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX DELHI

.....Appellant

versus

CSL SECURITIES PVT. LTD.

.....Respondent

Through:

(91)

+ **ITA 1384/2009**

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX DELHI

.....Appellant

versus

CSL SECURITIES PVT. LTD.

.....Respondent

Present: Mr. Shlok Chandra, SSC, Ms. Naincy Jain, JSC,
Ms. Madhavi Shukla, JSC, Mr. Anshuman Jindal,
Advocates for the Revenue.
Mr Ved Jain, Mr Nishay Kantoor Ms Soniya
Dodeja, and Mr Sarthak Abrol, Advocates for the
Assessee.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

% **08.10.2025**

CM APPL. 62586/2025 (for restoration) and CM APPL. 62587/2025
(for condn of 191 days) in ITA 1054/2009

CM APPL. 62584/2025(for Restoration) and CM APPL. 62585/2025
(for condn of 191 days) in ITA 1384/2009

1. A preliminary objection has been taken by the learned counsel for the respondent that an application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, is not a proper remedy for the appellant to seek recall of the order dated 10.02.2025 passed by this Court, whereby the Court has dismissed the appeals on the ground that tax effect in the appeals falls below Rs.2 Crores, in view of the Circular No.9/2024 dated 17.09.2024.



2. On this submission, Mr Shlok Chandra, Sr. Standing Counsel submits that he shall file review petitions seeking review of the orders dated 10.02.2025.

3. In view of above submission, renotify these applications on 20.11.2025.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

OCTOBER 08, 2025

M