



\$~13 and 14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ ITA 1054/2009

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX DELHIAppellant

Through: Mr. Shlok Chandra Sr. Standing
Counsel, Ms Naincy Jain, Jr.
Standing Counsel, Ms Madhavi
Shukla, Jr. Standing Counsel
with Mr. Udit Dad, Adv.

versus

CSL SECURITIES PVT. LTD.Respondent

Through: Mr. Ved Jain, Mr. Nischay
Kantoor, Advs.

14

+ ITA 1384/2009

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX DELHIAppellant

Through: Mr. Shlok Chandra Sr. Standing
Counsel, Ms Naincy Jain, Jr.
Standing Counsel, Ms Madhavi
Shukla, Jr. Standing Counsel
with Mr. Udit Dad, Adv.

versus

CSL SECURITIES PVT. LTD.Respondent

Through: Mr. Ved Jain, Mr. Nischay
Kantoor, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

%

05.12.2025

CM APPL. 77052/2025 in ITA 1054/2009

CM APPL. 77053/2025 in ITA 1054/2009

REVIEW PET. 606/2025 in ITA 1054/2009

AND

CM APPL. 77054/2025 in ITA 1384/2009

CM APPL. 77055/2025 in ITA 1384/2009

REVIEW PET. 607/2025 in ITA 1384/2009



1. Learned counsel representing the Review Applicant submits that an identical matter is pending before the DB-II in Review Petition No. 40/2025 in ITA 836/2018 captioned “***PR. COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX DELHI-2 vs. M/S. BLUE BIRD SOFTWARE PVT. LTD.***” and the same is listed on 17.12.2025.
2. The Registry is directed to solicit orders from Hon’ble the Chief Justice to list these two matters, along with Review Petition No. 40/2025, on 17.12.2025.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
DECEMBER 05, 2025/sp/dev